COUNTY OF BERGEN BOROUGH OF PARAMUS ORDINANCE No. 2024-05

AN ORDINANCE ADDING A NEW SECTION TO CHAPTER 13 OF THE BOROUGH CODE TITLED "DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS AND TRAFFIC MAINTENANCE" TO CREATE THE OFFICE OF "LEAD TRAFFIC MAINTAINER"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Paramus, County of Bergen and State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1. Pursuant to N.J.S.A.40:48-1, 40:49-2 and 40A:9-165, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Paramus hereby amend the Borough Code to add new Sections 13-5 through 13-8 to Chapter 13 titled "LEAD Traffic Maintainer" to read as follows:

§ 13-5. Office Created:

The office of Lead Traffic Maintainer in and for the Borough of Paramus is hereby created, subject to the provisions of this chapter.

§ 13-6. Appointment.

The Lead Traffic Maintainer shall be appointed by the Mayor with the advice and consent of the Council.

§ 13-7. <u>Duties.</u>

Under direction of the Chief of Police or his or her designee, directs other traffic maintenance employees in the performance of their duties, as well as performs varied tasks involved in painting traffic and crosswalk lines and/or assists in the assembly, installation, removal and maintenance of traffic, control devices, automatic traffic recording (ATR) devices, signs and other traffic related equipment; does other related duties.

§ 13-8. <u>Compensation.</u>

The Lead Traffic Maintainer shall receive such compensation as shall be fixed, from time to time, by the general salary ordinance of the Borough of Paramus.

COUNTY OF BERGEN BOROUGH OF PARAMUS ORDINANCE No. 2024-05

Section 2. <u>REPEALER</u>. All prior ordinances that are inconsistent with the ordinance are repealed.

Section 3. <u>EFFECTIVE DATE:</u> This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon approval and publication of notice of adoption as provided by law.

Attest:	Approved:	
ANNEMARIE KRUSZNIS, RMC Borough Clerk	CHRISTOPHER DI PIAZZA, Mayor	

Introduced: February 20, 2024 Adopted: March 5, 2024